Sophie P. Miller

(-8 Jun 1950)

Miller, Sophie F. On Thursday, June 8, 1950, at her residence, 3800 14th st. n.w., Sophie P. Miller, beloved wife of the late Douglas G. Miller, mother of Mrs. Aileen M. Burns and Neville D. Miller, both of Washington, D.C., grandmother of Davidson C. Miller of Washington, D.C. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. Funeral Home, 2901 14th st. n.w., on Saturday, June 10, at 3 p.m. Relatives and friends invited to attend. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, June 9, 1950, p. A22

Mrs. Sophie P. Miller Rites Set Tomorrow

Funeral services for Mrs. Sophie P. Miller, 92, who died early yesterday at her home 3800 Fourteenth street N.W., will be held at 3 p.m. tomorrow in the Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street N.W. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

A native of Washington, Mrs. Miller was the daughter of the late Mr. and Mrs. Daniel D. Davidson. Mr. Davidson also was born in Washington. Mrs. Miller's husband, Douglass G. Miller, a retired Post Office employe, died in 1938.

Mrs. Miller was the mother of Neville D. Miller, classified advertising director of The Star. Mr. Miller has been with The Star for 47 years.

A constant reader, Mrs. Miller kept up with current events through the newspapers and radio. She was confined to her bed about three months ago. She was a member of the Westminster Presbyterian Church, Seventh and D streets S.W., and until recently was very active in church work.

Her earliest memories of Washington were the draping in black of the city's buildings at the time of Lincoln's death and of the many tents of Northern troops dotting the Monument grounds.

In addition to her son, Mrs. Miller is survived by a daughter, Mrs. Aileen M. Burns, with whom Mrs. Miller lived; a grandson, Davidson C. Miller, local attorney, and two great-grandchildren.